




Attachment H.  NIOSH Sampling Approach for Partnering Organizations


Attachment H1: Organizations with greater than 3,000 members with email addresses

Simple random sample 

In order to conduct a survey of your members, your organization will need to prepare a targeted sampling frame.  This will involve the following steps: 1) generate a list of members with email addresses; 2) filter out members such as retirees, students, administrators/directors/managers, educators, and others who are not likely exposed to [insert relevant chemical agent(s)], 3) retain members who are likely to use or come in contact with these chemical agents, and 4) draw a random sample from the filtered/targeted membership population.  A quality check of the sampling frame needs to be performed to ensure that excluded members are not in the sample.  

Our goal is to obtain 1,000 completed surveys (i.e., hazard module and core module).  Assuming a 50% response rate, a sample size of 2,000 will be necessary to ensure that we meet our goal.  

Step-by-step instructions on how to select a random sample from a list of individuals (using MS Excel) is provided.  NIOSH can provide assistance to your staff with this process, if requested.

The sample will need to be drawn within two months of launching the survey to verify that the sample is current.  The survey is scheduled to be launched in late January 2011.

For quality assurance purposes, a written description of the steps taken to prepare the sampling frame will need to be provided to NIOSH.  





Instructions for sampling membership (for Organizations with greater than 3,000 members)
For this method, your membership data will need to be in MS Excel. In this example, we are using 30 made-up names and email addresses. 
This represents our “targeted sampling frame” as all retirees, students, administrators/directors/managers, etc have been filtered out. 
Our final sample size will be 10 people.
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Step 1 creating random numbers.
In the next column (column D) type in “random#”. In cell row 2, column D type in the formula “=RAND()” It will show up as a number in the actual table.
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Step 2.
Copy and paste “=rand()” into all the cells in the column across from organization members.
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Step 3
Now, highlight column D with the random numbers in it and go to “Edit” and copy the column.
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Step 4
Step 4.
Next highlight the next column (column E) and go to the Edit menu and highlight “Paste Special”
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Step 5
Click on the button that says “values”, then click “ok”
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Column E will contain numbers, not a formula. Column D will continue to generate random numbers.
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Step 6. Highlight the column with the formula (column D) 
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and delete it (EditDelete)
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Step 7.
Highlight all cells in spreadsheet by clicking the square in the left hand corner of the spreadsheet.
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Step 8. Choose Data, then Sort
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Step 7.
Sort by “random#” (column D). With the “Ascending” button chosen. Click “Ok”.
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Step 8.
Note that in column “D” numbers are in order from smallest to largest.  Since our sample size for this exercise was 10, the first 10 people (rows 2 to 11) in the list are now our sample and the others can be deleted.
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27 |Werner Ezekiel Wemer Ezekiel@mail. com
28 |Geargia Pamela  Georgia. Pamela@mail.com
29 |an Roland At Roland@mail. com
30 |Zachary Booker  Zachary.Booker@mai. com
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2 |Sterling Faye Sterling Faye@mail.com 0.9735207781
Dimple Marci Dimple. Marci@mail.com 0.3479278258
Selina Lavinia Selina. Lavinia@mail. com 0.5146544198)|
Diego Kirby Diego.Kirby@mail.com 04290556972
| Jessie Scot Jessie. Scot@mail.com 0.9854034488|
Ramona Santiago  Ramona. Santiago@mail.com 0.3259903727 |
Monserrat Ricky Monserrat. Ricky@mail. com 0.3977031591
| Jazmin Dawn Jazmin. Dawn@mail.com 0.6826223931
|Adella Luis. Adella Luis@mail. com 0.8267380339
|Antonia Alison Antonia. Alison@mail.com 0.7997136077|
Melissa Hosie Melissa Hosie@mail.com 0.7534079810|
Paul Yvette Paul. Yvette@mail.com 0.9732964173
| Tonya Mick Tonya. Nick@mail.com 0.9278002128
Kai Talia Kai. Talia@mail.com 0.1380970257 |
Merna Baron Merna. Baron@mail. com 0.60054033980|
Larena Marman Larena. Norman@mail. com 0.5153282829
Fleta Johanna Fleta.Johanna@mail. com 0.0743017434
Clare Jill Clare Jill@mail.com 0.3635714519
Gracie Payten Gracie. Payten@mail.com 0.7523457592)|
Horace. Burley Horace. Burley@mail.com 0.2015144806|
Tracy Ann Tracy. Ann@mail.com 0.1612512218|
Diamond James Diamond.James@mail. com 0.9369338757|
Leroy Gustav Leroy. Gustav@mail.com 08563909537 |
Sade Elton Sade.Elton@mail.com 0.7447487207 |
I Troy Carolina Troy.Carolina@rmail.com 0.3217837906|
Wermner Ezekiel ‘Wermer. Ezekiel@mail.com 0.0048664958|
Georgia Pamela Georgia. Pamela@mail. com 0.1263685769
|Art Raland Art.Roland@mail.com 0.7610938310|
| Zachary Booker Zachary. Booker@mail.com 0.2122099279
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Booker  Zachary.Booker@mai. com 0.0124273186)

=
i« <« > i\ start {step 1/ step 2 \step3 {step 4 {5tep 5 {step 6 {step 7 {step 8/ < ] B

Ready Sum=12.3897513426 )





image6.png
Vew It Fomat Took Data Window Help Type aquestion for ek < = B X
wnder a2 |08 3 3 W@ i 1 PRI -
Cony  Culec 33 3 ¥ Reply ith Chonges..._Exd Revicw.
Paste i
Paste Specal c ] F G H 7 K L
fstn| T o . ail random #
Ster| , erling, Faye@mail.com (0.3029449726]
Dimp| | Delete mple Marcigmail.com 0.93407564521
Selin| | Delote sheet lina, Lavinia@mail.com 0.7012884945)
Dieg ego. Kitby@mail.com 0.9206093175|
Jess] 3 End WHE lssie Scot@mail.com 09964897785
Rarn L) mona. Santiago@mail.com (0.7840863567|
Monserrat Ricky Monserrat Ricky@mail.com 0.1351042705]
[Jazmin Dawin Jazmin. Dawn@mail.com (0.4968534056)
Adella Luis Adslla.Luis@mail.com 0.3092183840)
[Antonia Alison Antonia. Alison@mail.com 0.1061153482)
Melissa Hosie Melissa. Hosie@rmail.com 08474062993
Paul Yoette Paul Yvette@mail.com 0.4574319312)
Tonya Nick Tonya Nick@mai. com 0.4332261073)
Kai Talia Kai Talia@mail.com 0.0319513649|
Merna Baron Mera Baron@mail.com 01.4368790449|
Lorena Norman  Lorena.Norman@mail.com 0.9538428047]
Fleta Johanna  Fleta.Johanna@rmail.com (0.3694428257|
Clare Jil Clare.Jil@rmail.com 0.0631798365|
Gracie Payten  Gracie. Payten@mail.com (0.1218389650)
Horace Burley Horace Burley@mail.com 0.1177514833)
Tracy Ann Tracy Ann@mail.com (0.50488569531
Diamond  James Diamand.James@mail.com 01314520652
Leroy Gustav  Leroy. Gustav@mail.com (01496786267
Sade Elton Sade. Elton@mail com 0.6229162850)
Troy Carolina_ Troy. Carolina@mail.com (0.3436744296)
Wemer Ezekiel Wemer Ezekiel@mail. com 0.2748378730)
Georgia Pamela  Georgia. Pamela@mail.com 08856438213
At Roland At Roland@mail. com (01840006414
Zachary Booker  Zachary.Booker@mai. com 05360848324
i« < > i\ start { step 1/ step 2 [ stepa step 4 {5tep 5 {step 6 {step 7 /sten8 / < ] B
Ready ]





